



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 12723/2022 & CM APPL. 38641/2022**

M/S INDUS CONSTRUCTION COMPANYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Lalit Bhargava, Mr. Vivek Mehta
and Mr. Vivek Mehta, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES, E.P.F.O. AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shivanath Mahanta, Advocate for
R-1, 3 and 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

18.07.2024

%

1. A request for accommodation is made on behalf of the Petitioner on the ground that the arguing Counsel is indisposed.

1.1 The request for accommodation is not opposed by the learned Counsel for the Respondents.

2. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that Respondent No.2 is a performa party.

3. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submit that the pleadings in the matter are complete and that the matter can be set down for hearing.

4. Learned Counsel for the parties seek and are granted time to file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.



4.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon by the learned Counsel for the parties shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

5. List on 16.12.2024.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

JULY 18, 2024/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)